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Capital Plan Assumptions
2025 Budget vs Current
 2025: Current 2025 Year End Projection for Capital 

Directs is $191M, -$34.9M (-15%) favorable to 2025 
Budget projections of $226M.

 2026-2030: Current January forecast is +$31.4M 
(+14%) unfavorable to 2025 Budget forecast on an 
average annual basis.

2025 Q3 vs Current
 2025: Current 2025 Year End Projection for Capital 

Directs is -$19.9M (-9%) favorable to the 2025 Q3 
projection.

 2026-2030: Current January forecast is +$0.0M (+0%) 
flat to the 2025 Q3 forecast on an average annual 
basis. 
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Net Wholesale
2025 Budget vs Current
 2025: Current 2025 Year End Projection for Net 

Power is $279.8M, +$50.7M (+22%) favorable to 
the 2025 Budget forecast of $229.1M.

 2026-2030: Current January forecast is +$2.0M 
(+2%) favorable to the 2025 Budget forecast on an 
average annual basis.

2025 Q3 vs Current
 2025: Current 2025 Year End Projection for Net 

Power is +$6.7M (+2%) favorable to the 2025 Q3 
projection.

 2026-2030: Current January forecast is +$0.0M 
(+0%) flat to the 2025 Q3 forecast on an average 
annual basis. 

4Note: Climate Commitment Act Auction results included in 2025 actuals were removed from the Current Forecast to align with the expected regulatory accounting impacts to the 
income statement at year end.  Wholesale revenue for 2025 in turn were reduced $118M.
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Wholesale Market Prices
2025 Budget vs Current
 2025: Current 2025 Year End Projection for Wholesale 

Prices, on a flat annual basis, are $55.13, +$4.09 
(+8%) higher than 2025 Budget forecast of $51.04.

 2026-2030: Current January forecast for Wholesale 
Prices, on a flat basis, are $59.54, -$2.68 (-4%) lower 
to 2025 Budget forecast of $62.21.

2025 Q3 vs Current
 2025: Current 2025 Year End Projection for Wholesale 

Prices are +$0.0 (+0%) flat than the 2025 Q3 
projections.

 2026-2030: Current January forecast for Wholesale 
Prices, on a flat basis, are +$0.0 (+0%) flat than the 
2025 Q3 forecast. 
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Retail Revenue
2025 Budget vs Current
 2025: Current 2025 Year End Projection for Retail 

Revenue is $294.2M, -$30.3M (-9%) unfavorable to the 
2025 Budget forecast of $324.5M.

 2026-2030: Current January forecast is -$38.3M (-9%) 
unfavorable to the 2025 Budget forecast on an 
average annual basis.

2025 Q3 vs Current
 2025: Current 2025 Year End Projection for Retail 

Revenue is -$0.4M (-0%) flat to the 2025 Q3 
projection.

 2026-2030: Current January forecast is +$0.0M (+0%) 
flat to the 2025 Q3 forecast on an average annual 
basis.
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2026-2030 Rates: 2.0%
Key Updates for Current Forecast: Retail Revenue includes estimate of forecasted Rate 18 “EUDL CRAC” revenue starting in 2027 (based on current approved rate structures – 
upon adoption of new rate structure this will be removed and replaced by approved rate structure). Load forecast updated to align with the September update.
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Interest Income
2025 Budget vs Current
 2025: Current 2025 Year End Projection for Interest 

Income is $30.4M, +$9.6M (+46%) favorable to the 
2025 Budget forecast of $20.8M.

 2026-2030: Current January forecast is +$11.3M 
(+54%) favorable to the 2025 Budget forecast on an 
average annual basis.

2025 Q3 vs Current
 2025: Current 2025 Year End Projection for Interest 

Income is -$4.0M (-12%) unfavorable to the 2025 Q3 
projection.

 2026-2030: Current January forecast is -$0.9M (-3%) 
unfavorable to the 2025 Q3 forecast on an average 
annual basis.
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O&M Expense
2025 Budget vs Current
 2025: Current 2025 Year End Projection for O&M 

Expense is $211.3M, -$25.2M (-11%) favorable to 
the 2025 Budget forecast of $236.5M.

 2026-2030: Current January forecast is +$48.3M 
(+18%) unfavorable to the 2025 Budget forecast on 
an average annual basis.

2025 Q3 vs Current
 2025: Current 2025 Year End Projection for O&M 

Expense is -$10.5M (-5%) unfavorable to the 2025 
Q3 projection.

 2026-2030: Current January forecast is -$0.8M (-0%) 
flat to the 2025 Q3 forecast on an average annual 
basis. 
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Expenditures offsets for deduction
• CIAC – Decrease of (-$1.2M) to 2025 budget
• Sales to Power Purchasers – Increase of (+$8.7M)

*Note: The 2025 debt service figure includes the defeasance of two short-term debt issuances totaling $96.5 million. In 2027, debt service reflects a $90 million bullet payment, with 
amounts through 2026 including cash contributions to the sinking fund established to fund this payment.
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Net Operating Income (before depreciation)
• Favorable impact of +$57.7M vs the original 2025 Budget forecast.

Net Power 
• Climate Commitment Act Auction results included in 2025 actuals were removed from the 

current Forecast to align with the expected regulatory accounting impacts to the income 
statement at year end.  Wholesale revenue for 2025 in turn were reduced $118M.

Interest, debt and other income
• CREBs 2010M Bullet Payment Matures 1/2027 ($90M)

• Annual Interest that ends in 2026 ~$5M per year
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Electric System Liquidity
• Forecasted 2025 DSC includes the defeasance of ES short term debt which 

incurred at year end totaling $96.5M. 
• Electric System Liquidity Target updated at Q3 to $215M
• Climate Commitment Act (CCA) Allowance Fund: $217M (not included in 

liquidity balance)
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Wholesale Price Volatility
Forward Price Curve (FPC) 
Comparison
 2025 YTD Average Actual Prices were above the 

Budget FPC
• +$8.14 or 17.1%

 Balance of Year Average Prices were below the 
Budget FPC

• -$8.08 or -13.3%

 2026 through 2030 shows decreased pricing 
pressure

• Avg -$2.68 or -4.3%
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Debt to Plant – Historic Cost vs Fair 
Market Value
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Current Debt to Net Plant FMV = 27%
 Based on FMV Organization Multiplier of 1.5.
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Financial Takeaways – Key Drivers
Current Year (2025)
Grant PUD’s current forecast continues to reflect a strong financial position, with moderate increase from 2025 Q3 due to changes 
in forecasted Net Power Revenue and Operating Expenses. The Change in Net Position for 2025 is now projected at $327.9 
million, an increase of $15.0 million (+4.8%) from 2025 Q3. Results remain ahead of budget, supported by solid wholesale 
performance, favorable investment earnings, and prudent cost management.

Retail Energy Sales were revised down by $0.35 million (–0.12%), reflecting a slower pace of load buildout and evolving customer 
usage patterns that continue to trend below earlier forecasts. Operating Expenses (O&M) were reduced $10.5 million (–4.7%), 
primarily due to timing adjustments in planned project activity and departmental spending.

Interest income remains favorable relative to budget, up roughly $9.6 million, driven by higher investment balances and interest 
rates holding higher for longer. The District’s debt management strategy remains on course, having executed defeasance of two 
short-term Electric System debt series totaling $96.5 million.

Out Years (2026–2030)
The long-term financial outlook has modestly increased from 2025 Q3, reflecting lower projected operating expenses and increased 
interest, debt and other income. The Change in Net Position for 2026–2030 now averages $128.6 million, a $2.6 million annual 
average increase (+2.1%) from the prior forecast.

Bottom line: The current January forecast is moderately positive compared to the prior forecast. Grant PUD remains financially 
strong, with long-term sustainability driven through continued fiscal discipline, rate strategy, and careful management of power 
market and regulatory dynamics.
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https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e5a735fa-1c31-4ad6-bec6-5e1361bb24c1/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e5a735fa-1c31-4ad6-bec6-5e1361bb24c1/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/3db90aab-8872-4c28-b3fb-4553a47a498a/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


Questions?



Thank you!
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